GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5341
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03RP APRIL, 2025

STATUS OF MANGO PRODUCTION CLUSTER UNDER PMKSY

5341. SHRI GYANESHWAR PATIL:
SHRI BHUMARE SANDIPANRAO ASARAM:
DR. SHIVAJI BANDAPPA KALGE:

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state

(@) the present status of mango production clusters under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) in Khandwa, Chhatrapati Sambhaji Nagar and Latur districts;

(b) the status of the products of these districts under ‘One District One Product' (ODOP) scheme;

(© the details of the progress made in infrastructure creation, marketing and branding under the Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme; and

(d) the details of the sanctioned projects and financial assistance provided under the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme in Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
(SHRIRAVNEET SINGH)

(a): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing a central sector umbrella scheme called “Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY)” since 2017-18 across the country.
Under Operation Greens component of PMKSY scheme, the Ministry is providing financial assistance for value chain development of 10 fruits, 11 vegetables and shrimp in the identified production clusters.
The production clusters for these crops are identified based on the horticultural production data provided by the Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, in consultation with the Horticulture Departments of the respective states. Based on these criteria, the Ministry has identified 7 Mango clusters spread across 19 districts in 4 states in the country. The details of these production clusters are at Annexure- 1.
Khandwa, Chhatrapati Sambhaji Nagar and Latur districts have not been identified as production clusters for Mango under Operation Greens scheme and no project for Mango processing has been sanctioned in these districts under Operation Greens scheme.

(b): The One district One Product (ODOP) under the Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro food processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme for the district of Khandwa, Chhatrapati Sambhaji Nagar and Latur districts are mentioned below:

e Khandwa- Onion based products
e Chhatrapati Sambhaji Nagar - Maize based products
e Latur- Tomato based products.

(c): Under the PMFME Scheme, 75 Incubation Centres including the infrastructure creation have been approved with an outlay of R206.35 Cr in 24 States/UTs. Under the Marketing & branding component, 17 proposals have been approved.

(d): PLISFPI is targeted to facilitate expansion of food processing capacity by creating champion brands in Food Processing Sector. Under PLISFPI, incentive amount to the tune of X1155.29 Crore has been released in 90 eligible cases. The beneficiaries of the scheme may have their manufacturing locations in multiple states; hence the grant of incentives is not accounted state-wise. Details of projects with manufacturing locations covered under Category | in Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh of the PLI
Scheme for FPI, where investment is mandatory are at Annexure I1.
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ANNEXURE |
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
5341 ANSWERED ON 03.04.2025 REGARDING ‘STATUS OF MANGO PRODUCTION
CLUSTER UNDER PMKSY’

Production Clusters for Mango under Operation Greens Scheme

S. No. | State Production Cluster

Cluster-1-Chittoor, Anantapuram, Kadapa
Cluster-2- Krishna

Cluster-1-Lucknow, Unnao, Sitapur

2 Uttar Pradesh Cluster-2-Saharanpur, Bijnor, Meerut, Amroha,
Bulandshahar

Cluster-1- Navsari, Valsad
Cluster-2- Junagadh, Rajkot
4 Maharashtra Cluster-1-Ratnagiri, Sindhudurg, Raigad

1 Andhra Pradesh

3 Gujarat
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ANNEXURE 11

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
5341 ANSWERED ON 03.04.2025 REGARDING °‘STATUS OF MANGO PRODUCTION
CLUSTER UNDER PMKSY’

Details of projects with manufacturing locations in Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh under Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme

Beneficiary Name Sector Plant Committed location Investment
District R Crore)
Madhya Pradesh
Dabur India Limited Fruits & Vegetables Dhar 77.6
Parle Agro Private Limited Fruits & Vegetables Bhopal 200
Balaji Wafers Private Limited Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Indore 79.04
Gujarat Co-Operative Milk Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Ujjain 43.47
Marketing Federation Ltd
Parle Biscuits Pvt Ltd (Vardhaman | Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Indore 17.39
Bakers Pvt Ltd)
Parle Biscuits Pvt Ltd Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Chhindwara 8.15
Parle Biscuits Pvt Ltd Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Bhind 5.07
Prataap Snacks Limited Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Indore 45.08
Maharashtra
Everest Food Products Pvt Ltd Fruits & Vegetables Mumbai 9
Exotic Fruits Private Limited Fruits & Vegetables Nashik 80.61
Foods And Inns Limited Fruits & Vegetables Nashik 9.45
Hindustan Unilever Limited Fruits & Vegetables Nashik 35.22
Parle Agro Private Limited Fruits & Vegetables Raigad 24
Pravin Masalewale Fruits & Vegetables Pune 20.33
Pravin Masalewale Fruits & Vegetables Satara/ 7.88
Bhandgaon
Pravin Masalewale Fruits & Vegetables Pune 4.55
Sahyadri Farms Post Harvest Care | Fruits & Vegetables Nashik 55.53
Limited
Suruchi Spices Pvt Ltd Fruits & Vegetables Nagpur 46.93
Suruchi Spices Pvt Ltd Fruits & Vegetables Nagpur 57.59
Tasty Bite Eatables Limited Fruits & Vegetables Pune 66.45
Gadre Marine Export Private Marine Products Ratnagiri 61.44
Limited
Indapur Dairy And Milk Products | Moz. Cheese Pune 45.9
Limited
Parag Milk Foods Limited Moz. Cheese Ambegaon 25.55
Sunfresh Agro Industries Pvt Ltd Moz. Cheese Ahmednagar 26.47
Britannia Industries Limited Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Ranjangaon 51
Gujarat Co-Operative Milk Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Palghar 16.41
Marketing Federation Ltd
Gujarat Co-Operative Milk Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Thane 69.1
Marketing Federation Ltd
Gujarat Co-Operative Milk Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Nagpur 27.45
Marketing Federation Ltd
Haldiram Foods International Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Nagpur 4.66
Private Limted
Haldiram Foods International Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Nagpur 11.72
Private Limted


Haldiram Foods International Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Nagpur 10.64
Private Limted

Haldiram Foods International Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Nagpur 12.59
Private Limted

Haldiram Foods International Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Nagpur 4.42
Private Limted

Haldiram Foods International Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Nagpur 1.35
Private Limted

Haldiram Foods International Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Nagpur 0.76
Private Limted

Haldiram Foods International Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Nagpur 120

Private Limted

Haldiram Foods International Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Nagpur 22.69
Private Limted

Parle Biscuits Pvt Ltd Consumer Products (RTC/RTE) | Thane 9.19

